

**Appeal No. 23-35066**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS,

*Appellant,*

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

*Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE  
The Honorable Ricardo Martinez, United States District Court Judge  
Case No. 2:17-sp-00003-RSM

---

**APPELLANT STILLAGUAMISH TRIBE OF INDIANS'  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

Rob Roy Smith, WSBA No. 33798  
Bree R. Black Horse, WSBA No. 47803  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Tel: (206) 467-9600  
[RRSmith@kilpatricktownsend.com](mailto:RRSmith@kilpatricktownsend.com)  
[BRBlackhorse@kilpatricktownsend.com](mailto:BRBlackhorse@kilpatricktownsend.com)

Raven Arroway-Healing, WSBA No. 42373  
Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians  
3322 - 236th St NE  
Arlington, WA 98223  
Tel: (360) 572-3074  
[rhealing@stillaguamish.com](mailto:rhealing@stillaguamish.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant the Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. This Court Should Vacate And Remand Because The District Court Failed To Demonstrate It Applied The Controlling Law And Legal Rules .....	3
B. This Court Should Vacate And Remand Because The District Court Premised Its Factual Findings On An Erroneous View Of The Controlling Law.....	5
1. Evidence of “Actual Fishing” Is Not Required In <i>United States v. Washington</i> U&A Adjudications.....	5
2. The <i>District</i> Court’s View Of The Controlling Law In <i>United States v. Washington</i> U&A Adjudications Regarding Treaty-Time Villages Demands Vacatur And Remand .....	7
3. The District Court’s View Of The Controlling Law In <i>United States v. Washington</i> U&A Adjudications Regarding The Evidentiary Standard Requires Vacatur And Remand .....	11
C. This Court Should Vacate And Remand Because The District Court Entered Insufficient And Incomplete Factual Findings .....	13
1. The Location of Treaty-Time Villages, Expert Evidence, And Tribal Elder Accounts Constitute Relevant Intermediary and Principal Issues The Trial Court Must Address In An U&A Adjudication.....	13
2. The District Court Failed To Enter Findings On The Relevant Intermediary And Principal Intermediary Issues In U&A Adjudications .....	14

D.	This Court Should Vacate And Remand Because The District Court Entered Three Clearly Erroneous Factual Findings .....	16
1.	This Court Cannot Analyze The Evidence Presented At Trial In Isolation From The Remainder Of The Record .....	16
2.	The District Court’s Finding Of Fact Regarding The Role Of Inter-marriage In U&A Adjudications Is Clearly Erroneous .....	17
E.	This Court Should Vacate And Remand Because The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Concluding That Stillaguamish Has No U&A In The Claimed Waters .....	20
1.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Stillaguamish U&A Does Not Include Port Susan .....	21
2.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Stillaguamish U&A Does Not Include Saratoga Passage .....	23
3.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Stillaguamish U&A Does Not Include Skagit Bay .....	24
4.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Stillaguamish U&A Does Not Include Holmes Harbor and Penn Cove .....	25
5.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Stillaguamish U&A Does Not Include Deception Pass .....	26
F.	This Court Possesses Jurisdiction .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Lower Elwah Klallam Indian Tribe v. Lummi Nation</i> 849 Fed.Appx. 216 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe</i> 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Mancuso v. Olivarez</i> 292 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Myers v. United States</i> 652 F.3d 2021 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Sumner v. San Diego Urban League, Inc.</i> 681 F.2d 1140 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> 763 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> 876 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> 253 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Skokomish Indian Tribe</i> 764 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 129 F.Supp.3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	8, 17, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 18 F.Supp.3d 1172 (1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 384 F.Supp. 312 (1974).....	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 459 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978).....	passim

<i>United States v. Washington</i> 626 F.Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985).....	passim
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 841 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 873 F.Supp. 1422 (1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 928 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe</i> 66 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> 576 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
